ABSTRACT

JCA — TNUIP — Water Supply — Water Supply improvement Scheme to
Tiruchirapaiit City Munieipal Corporation — Revised Administrative Sanction —
Agcorded — Orders issued,

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (MAZ) DEFPARTMENT

B

G.0.{DiNo.28 Dated: 21.02 2011
Head:

1. G0 (Ms) Mo, 134, Municipal Administration and Water Supply
Department, dated 25 86 2007

Read aiso.
2. From the Director of Municipal Administration Lefter Roc Mo,
2620/2007MWs3, dated 28.12.2010.
ORDER:

in the G.O. first read above, the Government accorded administrative
sanciion for Water Supply Improvement Scheme fto the  Tiruchirappali
Caorporation at a cost of Rs. 144 .88 crore.

2. In the letler second read above, the Commissioner of Municinal
Administration, among others, has stated that the project cost for Tirchirappali
Watar Supply improvement Scheme has been increased and the Cost of the
project has been increased from Rs 144 86 crere to Rs. 221.42 ciore due 1o the
following reasons: ; :

« There was eifher no response of poor response o the first, second
and third calis for the tender invited by the Corporation for the
schema,

+ [he estimales were prepared basad on 2007-08 schedule of rates.
Revision wes warranied due o the revision in the schadule of rates
aver the past 3 vears.

= Provision for comprehensive improvements to the diskribution
syslam.

¢ Tender premium



« Provision for payment to be made io other depariments such as
nHAL Railway ete.

In view of the above, thare is a need to reappraise the project to arrive at the
revised means of finance for the revised cost of ine project.

The Tiruchirapalli City Corporation Council has also reseived o collect the
increased tariff and deposiis upon completion of the scheme vide its resolution
No: 258, dated 20 9.2007 as indicated below,

{in Rs.}

T Type of | Existing . Proposed | Existing | Proposed _i
| Conneclion | Deposit | Deposit | Tariff | Tariff i
CDomestic 0 3000 0 5000 85 i 180 |
| | | ' i 5
Non T80 | 10000 | 250 600 |

. I

| Domestic

e
[
-8

As per the JICA Grant Fund | Guidelines, the ULB will be eligible Tor gran
20% of the project cost subject to satisfying the following conditions:

iy More than 20% of project beneficiaries shall be the people ving
below the poverty line.
i B0% of property tax should have been collected in the pasl three

veaTs Dol o the proisct invesiment year.
1} The Urban Local Body should have repaid all ioan dues for two
years prior to the preject investment year,

Sased on the informalion fumisned by the ULE i was cpserved thal
Tiruchirapalii City Corporation fulfiiis only the above first and third conditions and
not the second one. Though the proiect is financially viable with 20% grant,
nonsigsning the financiais of the ULB. which has o contribute an amount of Rs.
18.80 crore from its general fund to meet the cost escalation, a higher grant of
30% of the prolect cost has been considered. Hence, the additional grant
amount of Rs. 41.43 crore over and above the grant aiready sanctionad for Rs.
Z5 crore has been considered. Accordingly, the revised means of finance has
Desn worred out 55 foliows:

| SliNe, | Particulars | Rsincrore | Peicentage

| | : L ()
() | JBIC Grant Fund | ; 66.43 ;. 30.00 |
N —— f !' |
o : ULE Contribition T 437E | 187
| | '




EO

i ) [ TNUP Loan A 50.24
- I Y I :
| 10000 |

| Revised Project Cost | 22147
i

The issue of Revised Administrative Sanctien was discussed by the
Principal Secretary, MAWS Depariment during the review meeting held on
16.12.2010, The Issue of according Revised Administrative Sanction with
revised means of finance was approved by the Empowered Committee of JICA
hield on 22.12.2010. The Empowered Comimitlee has resolved to recommend to
approve the enhanced cost of the project with the revised means of finance as
indicated sbove,

3. The Director of Municipal Administration has therefore recuested the
government to accord the Revised Administrative Sanciion for the Tiruchirapaifi
water Supply Improvement Scheme under JICA, at a revised installation cost of

Rs.221.42 crors with an annual maintenance cost of  Rs 353.00 lakh.

4. The Government after careful examination accent the proposal of the
Cemmissioner of Municipal Administration and accord Revised Administrative
Sanciion for the Tiruchirapalli water Supply Improvement Schemea undar JICA at
a fevisea instalation cost of Rs.221 .42 crore with an annual maintenance cost of
Rs.353.00 ifakh and to ensure that the revised administrative sanction now
accorded is as per JICA assistance guidslines.

2. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Depariment vide its
U.O. Ne. 13/JS (KK}/2011, dated 12 012011

{BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY 7O GOVERNMENT,

To

The Managing Director and Chief Executive Oificer,

Tamil Nadu Urban Infrastructure Financial Services Limited,
Chennai— 17,

The Commissioner of Municipal Administration,

Channat — 5,

The Accountant General, Chennai-i3.

The Accountant General (Audity, Chennal-18,

The Resident Augit Officer, Chenpai = 5.



The Dirsctor of Local Fund Audit, Chennai — 108,

Copy to;

Tha Private Secretary fo Principal Secretaty, Municipal Administration and Waler
Supply Department, Chennai-S.

The Finance {(MAWS) Department, Chennai-3. '

The Iunicipal Administration and Water Supply (Budgst | OF i) Depariment,

Chennat — 2.
. o
B2
SECTION OFFICER

Sﬂ];]}‘:

/ Famafded-hy Order/



